



**METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY** SUBSIDIARY OF GENERAL PUBLIC UTILITIES CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 542 READING, PENNSYLVANIA 19603

TELEPHONE 215 - 929-3601

April 11, 1975

Mr. Jerome Saltzman, Deputy Chief  
Office of Antitrust & Indemnity  
Nuclear Reactor Regulation  
U. S. Regulatory Commission  
Washington, D. C. 20555

Re: Docket No. 50-289

Dear Mr. Saltzman:

Pursuant to your letter dated March 11, 1975, enclosed is fully executed copy of the "AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-64" (Amendment No. 3) which has been accepted by Metropolitan Edison Company, Jersey Central Power & Light Company and Pennsylvania Electric Company. If you have any questions regarding the same, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

*John F. Wilson*  
John F. Wilson  
Assistant Staff Counsel

sp

Enclosure

cc: R. C. Arnold  
R. W. Conrad (Enc.)  
I. R. Finfrock (Enc.)  
H. F. Gerety (Enc.)  
H. W. Scheithauer (Enc.)

1488 298

*Ind*  
*(2)*

4043

7910290570 J

UNITED STATES  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

Docket No. 50-289

AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-64

AMENDMENT NO. 3

Effective March 21, 1975, Indemnity Agreement No. B-64, between Metropolitan Edison Company, Jersey Central Power & Light Company, and Pennsylvania Electric Company, and the Atomic Energy Commission, dated December 11, 1973, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The name "United States Atomic Energy Commission" is deleted wherever it appears and the name "United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission" is substituted therefor.

The amount "\$110,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and the amount "\$125,000,000" is substituted therefor.

The amount "\$85,250,000" is deleted wherever it appears and the amount "\$96,875,000" is substituted therefor.

The amount "\$24,750,000" is deleted wherever it appears and the amount "\$28,125,000" is substituted therefor.

Item 2a of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

Item 2-Amount of financial protection

a. \$ 1,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., December 11, 1973, to 12 midnight, April 18, 1974, inclusive)

110,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., April 19, 1974, to 12 midnight, March 20, 1975, inclusive)

1488 299



125,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., March 21, 1975)

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Jerome Saltzman, Deputy Chief  
Office of Antitrust & Indemnity  
Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Accepted April 7, 1975

By *R. C. Arnold*  
METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY  
VICE PRESIDENT

Accepted April 1, 1975

By *Samuel Finkbeiner*  
JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY  
VICE PRESIDENT

Accepted 1/10, 1975

By *P. J. C...*  
PENNSYLVANIA ELECTRIC COMPANY  
VICE PRESIDENT

1488 300